
 

 

 
Agenda for Strategic Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 4th June, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Strategic Planning Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, J Bailey, K Blakey, C Brown, B Collins, 

O Davey, P Fernley, P Hayward, M Howe (Vice-Chair), 
B Ingham, G Jung, D Ledger, Y Levine, T Olive (Chair) and 
H Parr  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Friday, 24 May 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel. 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 9) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Assessment of potential development sites and plan making update  (Pages 10 - 
16) 

 This report sets out recommendations in respect of potential development sites 

coming to Committee in the Summer of 2024. 
 

8 Defining and Justifying Major Development in National Landscapes  (Pages 17 - 
49) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 30 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.47 pm.  The meeting was briefly adjourned at 
11.27 am and reconvened at 11.40 am. 

 
 

93    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting held on 2 April 2024 were 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

The Chair advised that following the resolution from Full Council on 17 April 2024 to 
amend the Strategic Planning Committee minutes from the meeting on 5 March 2024, 

the address description for site Brcl_31 – land at Mosshayne Lane, Pinhoe will now be 
shown as Mosshayne Lane, Broadclyst for Minute 75 – Consultation on Housing Sites. 
 

94    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 99. Green Wedge Boundaries in the new Local Plan. 
The Chair, on behalf of Committee Members advised about receiving a lobbying email 

from PCL Planning Ltd, in respect of the emerging East Devon Local Plan – Green 
Wedge. 
 

Non-Committee Member 
Minute 100. Clyst Valley Regional Park Local Plan Consultation Paper. 

Councillor Peter Faithfull, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Known to a landowner within 
the Clyst Valley Regional Park boundary. 
 

95    Public speaking  

 

There were no speakers. 
 

96    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
97    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
98    East Devon Local Plan Further Regulation 18 Consultation and 

Update  

 

The report presented to the committee provided an update on the additional East Devon 
Local Plan consultation under Regulation 18 of the plan making regulations which would 
include the following subject matters for consideration: 

 Designated Neighbourhood Area housing requirements 
 Potential additional housing allocations sites 

 Town centre retail boundaries 
page 3

Agenda Item 1



Strategic Planning Committee 30 April 2024 
 

 Proposed employment sites for allocation 
 Coastal Preservation Areas 

 
The consultation would be undertaken online through the Commonplace software and 
would commence on or before Friday, 3 May 2024 for six weeks closing on Monday, 17 

June 2024. 
 

The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management did not 
provide an update on the Local Plan making timetable as Members felt, through 
discussion at the Local Plan Members Working Group, they wanted to see the site 

allocations brought forward to the summer and therefore there was a need to reconsider 
the timetable for the production of the plan.  The updated timetable would now be 

brought back to the next committee meeting in May. 
 
Discussions covered: 

 Queried whether the National Landscape boundaries would be included in the 
map to help understand any overlapping.  As National Landscape boundaries 

were set by government and Natural England there was no need to consult on 
these. 

 Queried whether the Green Wedges and Coastal Preservation Area boundaries 

would be overlapped for clarity.  These will both be shown together. 

 Update requested on the Water Cycle Study.  The Assistant Director – Planning 

Strategy and Development Management acknowledged Members frustration and 
that he had been chasing this on a daily basis and was confident that Members 

would have it soon. 

 Clarification was sought on the receipt of a report to address the resource 
implications for the Energy Policy that Members had supported.  The Assistant 

Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management advised that 
discussions had taken place and a report would be brought to committee soon. 

 Queried whether the housing allocation for 1,000 homes at Mosshayne Lane, 
Broadclyst was in excess of the housing number that had been previously 

consulted on.  Although the housing allocation was not in addition to the housing 
numbers it did allow some breathing room when considering site allocations. 

 A concern was raised that Members had still not commented on some items from 

the last consultation that ended in January 2023.  It had been envisaged that 
Members would consider this chapter by chapter but this has been superseded by 

the Regulation 18 consultation and the site allocations that have now been 
brought forward. 

 Queried whether the quality of the map in the Regulation 18 consultation would be 

interactive so that the public could look at the Green Wedge boundaries in detail.  
It was acknowledged there had been issues with the previous consultation and 

Commonplace and that other routes were being considered to make the maps 
easier to use but at this stage due to time constraints pdf maps would be used. 

 Clarification was sought on the aim of the consultation.  The aim was to 

understand whether it was appropriate for housing sites and employment sites to 
be included or excluded in the Green Wedges. 

 There is no Green Wedges proposed for Axminster and Honiton. 

 It would be good if Members could have sight of the Regulation 18 consultation 

before it went live.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 
Management was happy for Members to see it and would make provision for 

some form of briefing before it went live. 
 
RESOLVED: 

page 4



Strategic Planning Committee 30 April 2024 
 

1. To endorse the draft Local Plan proposed development sites to be shown on the 
Coastal Preservation Area consultation maps (assuming they are also shown on, 

and therefore to be consistent with, those on the Green Wedge and Clyst Valley 
Regional Park consultation maps). 
 

2. That the consultation to be undertaken in accordance with the format set out in 
this report be agreed with delegated authority being given to the Assistant Director 

– Planning Strategy and Development Management to agree final content of 
paperwork and online content, to include minor text changes (from committee 
drafts) to ensure consistency of approach and correct any clear minor errors. 

 
99    Green Wedge Boundaries in the new Local Plan  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 

Management’s report which sought agreement to the boundary formatting of Green 
[...]
o meet housing needs will be a challenge. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the proposed policy wording be agreed and the boundaries in relation to Green 

Wedges in the new Local Plan be consulted on. 

page 5



Strategic Planning Committee 30 April 2024 
 

 
100    Clyst Valley Regional Park Local Plan Consultation Paper  

 

The report sought Members endorsement to the proposed amendments to the existing 

Clyst Valley Regional Park boundary as set out on the map in Figure 2 on page 54 and 
also included some areas that were proposed to exclude where some small development 
had taken place. 

 
Members noted that although the Clyst Valley Regional Park would run through the 

proposal for the second new community, it had had been ‘greyed out’.  It was felt at this 
stage it was seen as premature to identify routes and that it would be done through the 
master planning work of the new community. 

 
The Portfolio Holder, Coast, Country and Environment, Councillor Geoff Jung said he 

was a great supporter of the Clyst Valley Regional Park and asked Committee Members 
to support the endorsement of the proposed changes as it would help to protect and 
improve the access to the countryside. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the proposed changes to the existing Clyst Valley Regional Park boundary 
and the proposed expansion of the park in line with the assessment methodology 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report be endorsed. 

 
2. That the public consultation, in the form of Appendix 2 attached to this report, be 

agreed and be undertaken on the proposed Clyst Valley Regional Park boundary. 
 

101    Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) Level 1 and Scoping for 

Level 2 SFRA  

 

The report presented to committee provided details of a Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA) evidence document to demonstrate the relationship between 

development coming forward and the risks of flooding in the district that the Council was 
required to complete to support the production of the Local
[...]
premium. 

 There is a need for more houses in our villages, we must allow small expansions. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the legislative and national policy changes described in the report be noted 
and consideration be given to including a planning policy in the emerging Local 

page 7



Strategic Planning Committee 30 April 2024 
 

Plan that will enable greater levels of self-build and custom housebuilding being 
delivered through small and medium sized sites. 

 
2. That the draft monitoring report for use in planning decisions (to inform both local 

plan production and decision making on development proposals) be endorsed. 

 
3. To note that 13 individuals were added to the self-build register during the latest 

monitoring period (31/10/22 – 20/10/2023). 
 

4. That the need to permission 11 plots suitable for self-build between 31/10/2023 

and 30/10/2026 be noted to meet the demand shown on Part 1 of the self-build 
register (between 31/10/2022 and 30/10/2023). 

 
5. To permission a further 3 plots suitable for self-build between 31/10/2023 and 

30/10/2025 to meet the ‘residual’ requirement from the demand shown on the 

register for 31/10/2021 to 30/10/2022. 
 

6. To note that the demand for self-build plots indicated on the register should be 
taken into account in our planning, housing, regeneration and estate functions. 

 

1. To invite the Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 
Management to prepare a further report on self-build and custom housebuilding 

options to bring back to committee when resources are available to do so. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

J Bailey 
K Blakey 
B Collins 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Fernley 

C Fitzgerald 
P Hayward 
M Howe (Vice-Chair) 

B Ingham 
Y Levine 

T Olive 
H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
R Collins 

P Faithfull 
R Jefferies 

G Jung 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

page 8



Strategic Planning Committee 30 April 2024 
 

 
Councillor apologies: 

M Hartnell 
D Ledger 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 9



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 4 June 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Assessment of potential development sites and plan making update   

Report summary: 

This report sets out recommendations in respect of potential development sites coming to 

Committee in the Summer of 2024 in order to establish a commitment for the selected sites to 

be allocated for development in the Publication draft of the East Devon Local Plan.  Making 

site allocation choices, for inclusion in the plan, will be key to ensuring that the plan will be 

found sound at Examination and making a timely site selection choice is seen as essential in 

order to provide clarity and allow other local plan making work to make progress. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

 

Recommendation: 

That committee endorse the work proposals and timetabling set out in this report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To seek agreement of committee to allow for and facilitate future work to progress. 

 

Officer: Ed Freeman  – Assistant Director, Planning Strategy and Development Management, 

e-mail – efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk, Tel 01395 517519 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 
page 10

Agenda Item 7

mailto:efreeman@eastdev
[...]
rations.  The list below 

is not in any sense intended to be a comprehensive and complete set of 

considerations, however, we highlight some pertinent matters. 

 

i. To secure a ‘sound plan’ sites will need to be allocated for development - there is 

not a realistic option to not allocate. 

 

ii. We have ‘a big picture’ local plan strategy that through rigorous assessment has 

classified and established a tiered hierarchy system for accommodating 

development.  This is critical because in the draft plan development has been 

directed to some sites that in their own right (if assessed in a strategy neutral 

context) do not perform particularly well, but their allocation makes sense in 

respect of compliance with plan strategy and seeking to implement plan strategy.  

Conversely in some other cases better performing sites are not allocated 

because to do so may lead to an imbalance against the plan strategy. 

page 13



 

iii. We are aware of significant environmental constraints in East Devon and these 

have informed site assessment work and will need to inform final site choices.  

However (and specifically in Government policy terms) not all constraints are 

equal. Nationally designated constraints, such as National Landscapes and 

(nationally) designated wildlife sites are more significant, in government policy 

terms and many are covered by additional legislation, than local designations, for 

example Green Wedges or Local Nature Reserves. 

  

3.2 The above considerations should, therefore, be fully taken into account by Members 

when undertaking work.  If, for example, there are particular cases where local 

designations are seen as very critical, potentially more so than national designations, 

there will need to be very sound and robust justification for conclusions reached.  

Members are also encouraged to apply a District wide consistency and logic in their 

work so that a coherent East Devon wide picture is established and appli
[...]
ption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Defining and Justifying Major Development in National Landscapes 

Report summary: 

The NPPF states that ‘major’ development in a national landscape (formerly known 

as Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty or AONB) should only be permitted where 
there are exceptional circumstances, and it can be demonstrated that the 
development is in the public interest. Assessments of such developments should 

include the need for the development, the scope to deliver it outside of the national 
landscape and any detrimental effects together with the extent to which they could 

be moderated. ‘Major’ development in this context is not defined in the NPPF, but a 
list of factors that the decision maker should take into account is given. These 
include the nature, scale and setting of development proposed and whether it could 

have a significant adverse impact on the purposes for which the area has been 
designated. 

A topic paper has been prepared to set out a recommended approach to the 
allocation of sites in the local plan in terms of: 

 how to assess whether proposed local plan allocations constitute ‘major’ 

development in the context of the relevant national landscape; and 

 if any proposed local plan allocations are found to constitute major 

development, how to assess whether there are ‘exceptional circumstances’ 
that would justify the development. 

 Worked examples of each process are set out in the topic paper. 

The topic paper concludes that the identification of major development in a national 
landscape in the context of the NPPF is open to interpretation by decision makers 

so that local factors can be taken into account. The method devised to assess 
whether individual allocations proposed as part of the local plan constitute ‘major 

development’ is considered to be thorough and robust and will ensure that a 
consistent approach is taken that reflects the diversity of landscapes concerned. 
The assessment of need for any proposed allocations that are found to constitute 

major development in a national landscape needs to be considered in light of the 
NPPF and the strategy of the emerging East Devon Local Plan. The proposed 

framework for assessing the relevant issues should ensure a consistent approach 
so that it is clear why decisions on individual sites have been made. This should 
ensure that any major development proposed in a national landscape in the local 

plan is fully justified. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget   Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

Recommendation: 

1. That Strategic Planning Committee agree to adopt the approach set out 
in Section 4 of the topic paper to identify whether any of the allocations in 
the national landscapes proposed in the local plan constitute ‘major’ 

development for the purposes of paragraph 183 of the NPPF. 
 

2. That Strategic Planning Committee agree to adopt the approach set out 
in Section 5 of the topic paper to establish whether there are any 
exceptional circumstances that would justify individual allocations that are 

‘major development’ in the public interest. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that our obligations with regard to the national landscapes are properly 

taken into account and that proposed allocations within a national landscape are 
assessed on a consistent basis and in line with the NPPF.  

 

Officer: Ed Freeman  – Assistant Director, Planning Strategy and Development 

Management, e-mail – efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk, Tel 01395 517519 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

. 


[...]
han ‘limited development to meet local needs’, this will be 

taken into account when assessing the ‘need’ for the development in the context of Paragraph 

183 of the NPPF.   

5.5 The third NPPF criteria (environmental/landscape impact) will be assessed through individual 

site assessments made in accordance with the methodology set out for plan making9. 

5.6 Any site being proposed for allocation in the local plan that has been found to constitute major 

development for the purposes of paragraph 182 of the NPPF (as set out in paragraph 4 of this 

report) will be assessed against the factors set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.2 of this report. The 

judgements made will be recorded as follows: 

Major Development in a National Landscape: Assessment of Exceptional 
Circumstances 

Site Reference  

Need for the development.  

Is the scale and location of development 
in general accordance with the spatial 
strategy of the draft local plan? 

Refer to Strategic Policy 1 

Alternatives. 
Are there other sites that are well 
related to the relevant settlement which 

could result in less harm to the national 
landscape? 

Apply a ‘sequential test’ to any suitable 
alternative sites. 

Are there any cumulative impacts on the 

national landscape from other proposed 
allocations? 

Note any additional allocations or extant 

planning permissions and assess their 
cumulative impacts. 

What is the predicted landscape 
impact?  

Summary assessment from site 
selection methodology. 

                                                 
 

9 site-selection-methodology-v2.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

page 34

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3724949/site-selection-methodology-v2.pdf


Topic Paper X– Version 1 – June 2024 - Defining and Justifying Major Development in National Landscapes  

 

 

15 

Can any detrimental impacts be 
mitigated? 

What is the predicted environmental 

impact? 
Can any detrimental impacts be 
mitigated? 

Summarise relevant assessments from 

site sele
[...]
 there any ‘exceptional 
circumstances’ that would justify 

development in the ‘public interest’. 

Yes, the need to plan for housing to 
meet local needs for Dunkeswell and 

the surrounding rural areas. 

 

 

 

page 49


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Assessment of potential development sites and plan making update
	8 Defining and Justifying Major Development in National Landscapes
	2a National Landscapes Topic Paper Major Development June Version




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 4 June 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 am 
 

 
103    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting held on 30 April 2024 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

104    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
105    Public speaking  

 

Alison Stenning who spoke on behalf of Colyton Parish Council addressed the committee 

regarding the proposed development and asked Members to respect Colyton’s 
neighbourhood plan by removing Coly_02a and Coly_02b to help protect the natural 
setting of the town and its conservation area.  These sites can be viewed across the Coly 

Valley and Axe Valley from Musbury which are both in the national landscape and 
outside the established built up area boundary of the settlement.  Residents believe that 

Colyton does not need additional housing especially as 72 houses were already being 
built on the old Ceramtec site and the further 49 dwellings proposed would be 
unsustainable due to existing infrastructure being at capacity. 

 
Colin Pady, a parishioner of Colyton spoke about how the proposed development to the 

north west of Colyton at Hillhead would impact on the setting of the conservation area 
and should not be included for development.  He urged Members to listen to the 
residents of Colyton as they do not want any skyline development which could be seen 

for over 3 miles away to the east. Mr Pady suggested that a more sustainable site could 
be chosen on land to the south west of Courtenay Drive where the joint landowners are 
amenable for this land to be released. 

 
106    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
107    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

108    Assessment of potential development sites and plan making 

update  

 

The report presented to the committee provided details of the process for reviewing the 

selection of housing allocations sites that would go forward into the Local Plan and 
sought Members agreement for this work to commence to allow future work to progress.   

 



Strategic Planning Committee 4 June 2024 
 

The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management referred to 
Section 2 of the report and sought Members views on the proposed stepped approach.  

He advised that the member working party, with invitations extending to all relevant ward 
members that fall within the boundary, would meet over a number of meetings to 
consider each town area-based report which would then be brought back to the Strategic 

Planning Committee for approval.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and 
Development Management emphasised that at no point would any decisions be made 

outside of the Committee but that it would be an opportunity for sites to be discussed and 
issues debated and shared. 
 

Members noted that an updated timetable would be brought back to Committee at the 
next meeting to allow discussions from this meeting to take place first. 

 
The Chair emphasised two points to Members.  The first being that Members were not to 
discuss individual site allocations but to focus their attention on the process itself and the 

second was to bear in mind that an alternative process could be considered by 
discussing all the housing allocation sites in formal committee rather than the member 

working party.  
 
Questions and discussions from Members covered: 

 Clarification was sought on when the water cycle study will be ready as although it 
keeps getting promised but keeps getting delayed.  It was advised that a date had 

been set in June but this has been postponed until after the General Election. 
 A concern was raised about public perception to the member working party being 

discussed behind closed doors.  The intention was to have discussions with 

officers and members to understand public concerns about particular sites and to 
share knowledge to make sure the assessment work is robust before final details 

are brought back to committee. 
 Clarification was sought on the meaning of paragraph 3.1 Section 2.  For example 

‘a big picture’ local plan strategy could be referring to constraints in sustainable 

locations that may need to be considered and how it fits into the wider strategy 
and in other cases where other better performing sites are not allocated would 

mean sites in less sustainable locations such as in tier 4 that have fewer 
constraints but may not been in a sustainable location. 

 Clarity is needed to make sure everyone is clear what the roles are for the working 

party and Strategic Planning Committee.  The Assistant Director – Planning 
Strategy and Development Management advised that notes will be taken at the 

working party meetings and put in the public domain for transparency. 
 A concern was raised that paragraph 5.1 could suggest it could form the policy 

writing. 

 Clarification was sought on the number of meetings needed.  It was suggested 
between 7 – 8 half day meetings but these could be longer and more meetings 

needed. 
 Councillors Ingham and Parr expressed their support for the meetings to be done 

within the Strategic Planning Committee as it was important to get this right.  

Some members were not in favour of this suggestion due to work commitments 
and other members raised concerns that discussing hundreds of sites within the 

committee would be unworkable. 
 Clarification was sought on how many members were on the working party.  The 

Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management advised it 

was 6 Committee Members and the Leader. 
 It was suggested to invite at least one town and parish council member to each 

relevant working party meeting. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee 4 June 2024 
 

RESOLVED: 

That the work proposal and timetabling as set out in this report be endorsed with the 

addition to invite one representative from each relevant town and parish council to the 
working party meeting. 

 

109    Defining and Justifying Major Development in National Landscapes  

 

The report sought Members endorsement to the proposed methodology as set out in 
Section 4 of the topic paper to consider a small number of sites within the National 

Landscapes to ensure that any proposed allocations within a national landscape are 
assessed in line with the National Planning Police Framework (NPPF). 
 

Questions and comments received from Members included: 
 Reassurance was sought that the same methodology would not be used for the 

Green Wedges and boundaries methodology.  In response the Assistant Director 
– Planning Strategy and Development Management advised he was mindful of the 
issues from the Green Wedge methodology and suggested that if Members were 

minded the recommendations could be amended to ‘note’ rather than ‘agree’ until 
the findings are presented. 

 Clarification was sought on what constitutes ‘major development’ as it is not 
defined in the NPPF.  Although a definite answer could not be given as national 
landscapes were all very different in character it was suggested it related to site 

specific and was left to councils to interpret each case on its own merits. 
 Support was expressed for the methodology but it goes against council policies 

and opinions of the planning officers.  In response it was advised that all sites 
would need to be robustly considered for the Local Plan to be found sound. 

 A query was made about the tilted balance and the housing land supply if by the 

time this Local Plan was submitted for examination the council was required to 
consider the five year housing land supply.  The Assistant Director – Planning 

Strategy and Development Management advised that there would be an issue if 
the current 4.25 housing land supply dropped which would mean the tilted balance 
would apply but this would not change things in terms of national landscapes. 

 Clarification was sought on what the difference would be if a development was 
classed as ‘major’.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 

Management advised that fundamentally any major development would need to 
be justified as exceptional circumstances for allocating housing in the national 
landscape. 

 A concern was raised about the wording in Section 5 bullet point 2 as the wording 
for the Spatial Strategy appeared to be ‘set in stone’ and did not appear flexible. 

 

Councillor Mike Howe proposed two slightly amended recommendations as follows, 
seconded by Councillor Bethany Collins. 

 
1. That Strategic Planning Committee note to adopt the approach set out in Section 

4 of the topic paper to identify whether any of the allocations in the national 

landscapes proposed in the local plan constitute ‘major’ development for the 
purposes of paragraph 183 of the NPPF. 

 
2. That Strategic Planning Committee note to adopt the approach set out in Section 

5 of the topic paper to establish whether there are any exceptional circumstances 

that would justify individual allocations that are ‘major development’ in the public 
interest. 

 



Strategic Planning Committee 4 June 2024 
 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the approach set out in Section 4 of the topic paper to identify whether any of 

the allocations in the national landscapes proposed in the local plan constitute 
‘major’ development for the purposes of paragraph 183 of the NPPF be noted. 
 

2. That the approach set out in Section 5 of the topic paper to establish whether 
there are any exceptional circumstances that would justify individual allocations 

that are ‘major development’ in the public interest be noted. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

J Bailey 
K Blakey 
B Collins 

O Davey 
P Hayward 

M Howe (Vice-Chair) 
B Ingham 
G Jung 

D Ledger 
Y Levine 

T Olive (Chair) 
H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

R Collins 
M Rixson 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

C Brown 

P Fernley 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


